## STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2019.

In the Matter of Application for a Rate ) Increase Request for Liberty Utilities ) (Missouri Water), LLC d/b/a Liberty Utilities )

File No. WR-2018-0170

# **ORDER APPROVING RECONCILIATION OF CONTESTED ISSUES**

Issue Date: January 9, 2019

Effective Date: January 9, 2019

Section 386.420.4, RSMo 2016, requires the Commission to prepare and approve a detailed reconciliation regarding the dollar value and rate or charge impact of the contested issues decided by the Commission in this rate case. The law requires the Commission to allow the parties an opportunity to provide written input regarding that reconciliation.

On November 29, 2018, the Commission directed Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water), LLC d/b/a Liberty Utilities to file a reconciliation by December 10, 2018. Any party wishing to respond to Liberty Utilities' proposed reconciliation was directed to do so by December 14, 2018. On December 6, 2018, Liberty Utilities requested an extension of time to file a reconciliation. That request was granted and Liberty Utilities was given until December 17, 2018, to file a reconciliation, with any responses to the reconciliation due no later than December 21, 2018. Liberty Utilities filed a reconciliation with the Commission on December 17, 2018. The Commission's Staff and The Office of the Public Counsel filed responses on December 21, 2018, recommending the Commission approve the reconciliation.

The Commission finds that the reconciliation submitted by Liberty Utilities is an accurate representation of the dollar value and rate or charge impact of the issues decided by the Commission. The Commission further finds that the submitted reconciliation satisfies the requirements of Section 386.420.4, RSMo 2016. The Commission will approve the reconciliation filed by Liberty Utilities.

# THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The reconciliation filed on December 17, 2018, by Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water), LLC d/b/a Liberty Utilities is approved.

2. This order shall be effective when issued.



# BY THE COMMISSION

1 V Corris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Silvey, Chm., Kenney, Hall, Rupp, and Coleman, CC., concur.

Clark, Regulatory Law Judge

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of January 2019.



1000

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

# MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## January 9, 2019

### File/Case No. WR-2018-0170

# Missouri Public Service

**Commission** Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

### Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

**Missouri Public Service** 

Jefferson City, MO 65102 mark.johnson@psc.mo.gov

200 Madison Street, Suite 800

Commission

Mark Johnson

P.O. Box 360

### **Liberty Utilities**

Joshua Harden

Paul A Boudreau 312 East Capitol Avenue P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 PaulB@brydonlaw.com

Orange Lake Country Club, Inc.

1201 Walnut St., Suite 2900

Joshua.Harden@stinson.com

Kansas City, MO 64106

### **Liberty Utilities**

Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

### Ozark Mountain Condominium Association, Inc. Sarah E Giboney 111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200 P.O. Box 918

Columbia, MO 65205-0918 giboney@smithlewis.com

## Silverleaf Resorts, Inc. Joshua Harden 1201 Walnut St., Suite 2900 Kansas City, MO 64106 Joshua.Harden@stinson.com

### Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris Z Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.